
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

19 September 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2012, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

5 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process (Pages 3 - 14) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

6 Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages Under Housing Act 1985 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

7 Re-investing Right to Buy receipts in Affordable Housing (Pages 17 - 34) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

8 Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes (Pages 35 - 122) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

9 Tamworth Local Air Quality Management (Pages 123 - 132) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Environment and Waste Management) 
 

10 Tamworth Centre Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 133 - 200) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

11 Tamworth Golf Course (Pages 201 - 214) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 5th SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore 

and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate) and Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) 
 
 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, S Doyle and J 
Oates.  
 

49 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation on the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

52 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

53 QUARTER 1 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council aiming to provide Cabinet with a 
performance and financial health-check was considered. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 5 September 2012 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved By Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 
 

54 BUSINESS RATES POOLING  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking 
Cabinet’s approval of the option to pool Business Rates with other Authorities 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cabinet prefer pooling with the Greater Birmingham & 

Solihull LEP, and; 
 2 In order to give consideration to any new or updated 

information in the period up to the deadline of 10th 
September, 2012 that the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member with portfolio for Core Services and Assets be 
authorised to make the final decision on pooling 
arrangements and submit to Department for 
Communities & Local Government by the appointed time 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

55 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 

ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking approval 
for the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2011/12 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The actual 2011/12 Prudential Indicators within the 

report and shown at Appendix 1 be approved, and; 
 2 The Treasury Management Stewardship report for 

2011/12 be accepted. 
  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



 

CABINET 
 

26th September 2012 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

None 

 
PURPOSE 
 

To seek agreement to the proposed budget and medium term financial planning 
process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2013/14. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2013/14 be 
adopted. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

In light of the ongoing national economic situation and the significant constraints in 
public spending following the 2010 Compr
[...]
 Advise on acceptable levels of fees, charges and council tax 
 
The drop in session and surveys will be run in-house by Charlotte Green with support 
from the Performance and Corporate relations team.  
 
A small budget has been set a side within the Corporate Consultation budget to 
undertake this work.    
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

26 September 2012 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder, Core Services and Assets 
 
 

 
Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages granted Under Housing Act, 1985  

 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this report is, in accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985, to 
make the statutory declaration of the local authority mortgage interest rate from 1 October 
2012.    
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is recommended to endorse the statutory declaration of interest to be charged at 
4.72%.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

In accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985 with effect from 1 October 2012 the 
Authority interest charged on Council mortgages remains at 4.72%.  
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no significant resource implications.  
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 

Authorities are required to charge whichever is the higher of: 
 

1. The standard national rate, which is set by the Secretary of State, or 
2. The applicable local average rate based on the Authority’s own borrowing costs and a 

small percentage (0.25%) for administration. 
 

The Council currently has a portfolio of 3 mortgages with a total amount outstanding of 
£36,339.79. 
 

The standard national rate last declared by the Secretary of State after taking into account 
rates charged by building societies is 3.13%. 
 

The applicable local average rate for Tamworth Borough Council is the Council’s local 
average rate 4.47% plus 0.25% being 4.72%. 
 

The mortgage interest rate that will be applied from 1 October will be 4.72% as it is the 
higher of the standard national rate and the local average rate.   
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

Michael Buckland 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
 

 

Page 16



CABINET 
 

26th September 2012 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 

 

Re-investing Right to Buy Receipts in New Affordable Homes 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
No 
 
PURPOSE 

• To agree to the local retention of Right to Buy Receipts to support the delivery of 
affordable housing. 

• To confirm the action of officers in signing the agreement to retain Right to Buy 
Receipts (shown at Annex One) in order to met CLG deadlines. 

 
Background 
The Government has made a number of changes to arrangements for the Right to Buy 
Council properties including raising the cap on the level of discount available to tenants.  
These changes are summarised in the table attached at Annex Two to this report. 
 
Government ministers have clearly stated that they wish these changes to result in an overall 
increase in the number of households exercising the Right to Buy.  In response to concerns 
regarding the impact of additional Right to Buy sales on the availability of affordable housing 
Government have been clear that they intend to achieve a one for one replacement of sold 
properties with new affordable dwellings on a national basis.  To seek to achieve this a 
proportion of Right to Buy receipts will be available to fund new affordable housing. 
 
The Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) is offering stock retained 
Local Authorities the opportunity to retain Right to Buy receipts for the purpose of delivering 
new affordable housing.  Participating Local Authorities are required to sign an agreement 
with CLG which is attached as Annex One to this report. 
 
In consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and in order to meet the deadline for the 
submission of the agreement to DCLG the Director of Housing and Health has submitted the 
signed agreement to CLG.  CLG have been notified that the agreement is subject to Cabinet 
approval at this meeting. 
 
If the Council does not wish to enter into this agreement then any usable receipts will be 
included in the national investment programme administered by the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) and delivered by Registered Providers. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Cabinet agrees to the retention of Right to Buy receipts locally to deliver new 
affordable homes 

2. That Cabinet retrospectively confirms the actions of officers in signing the agreement 
with CLG to retain Right to Buy receipts locally (shown at Annex One) in order to 
meet the Government deadline of 12noon on the 26th September 2012 

 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
As part of its proposals regarding changes to the Right to Buy Central Government 
announced that Capital receipts arising from additional Right to Buy sales would be used to 
fund one for one replacement of sold properties with new affordable housing. 
 
However the proportion of the receipts arising from a sale which will be usable for this 
purpose will be reduced by the following: 
 
A flat rate administration fee which the Local Authority will retain (set at £1,300 per sale in 
Tamworth) 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



A sum to compensate Local Authorities and Treasury for projected income from Right to Buy 
receipts included in the HRA Self Financing Settlement 
For additional Right to Buy sales that were not included in the Housing Revenue Account  
Self Financing settlement, local authorities will be able to deduct the necessary amount to 
cover Housing Revenue Account debt from the receipt. 
 
In assessing the amount of additional usable Capital receipt likely to be available to the 
Council the following issues need to be taken into account: 
 

• The level of receipts received is dependent not only on the number of properties sold 
but also the valuation of the property and the level of discount to which the tenant is 
enti
[...]
bove any forecasts made at this point are subject to a number of variables and 
further more reliable forecasts will need to be made once the position is clearer. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 
A key risk for the Council to consider is that it may find itself in a position whereby it is unable 
to make use of the available receipts within the three year timescale stipulated.  If this were 
the case then the Council would be required to return funds to Government and pay an 
interest charge of 4% above the base rate.   
 
This is considered to be a manageable risk.  The Council’s Healthier Housing Strategy and 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan sets out a series of ambitions for the development 
of new affordable housing within the borough.  These include: 
 

• Development of new affordable housing in partnership with Registered Providers 
including redevelopment of redundant Garage sites  

• Potential regeneration at Tinkers Green and Kerria 

• The potential for an acquisition programme to bring new units into the Housing 
Revenue Account 

• Further evaluation of underused garage sites to deliver new build properties within 
the Housing Revenue Account 

• Further initiatives to regenerate neighbourhoods 
 
Usable Capital receipts could be used to contribute to the delivery of these ambitions 
contributing to the development of new housing by the Council itself or by working with 
Registered Provider partners.  The agreement stipulates that the Local Authority may not 
allocate receipts to support the delivery of any home which is also funded by a grant from the 
Homes and Communities agency (HCA).  Although this will place a restriction on the 
combination of funding streams this is a matter which can be managed through a planned 
approach to development and resource allocation.   
 
The Council is required to make use of the receipts within a three year period.  This therefore 
does not require the new properties built to be completed within t
[...]
o owner occupiers via 
its Housing advice services to seek to ensure that owner occupiers experiencing 
financial difficulty are able to maintain their homes  

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR – Rob Barnes Director Housing and Health 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
ANNEX 
Annex One- CLG agreement  
Annex Two – Summary of right to buy changes 
Annex Three- Forecast of Useable Receipts 
 

Page 20



 1

Agreement – Section 11(6) of the Local Government Act 2003 
 
 
This agreement is made pursuant to section 11(6) of the Local Government 

Act 2003. 

 

Parties 

 

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government  (“the 

Secretary of State”) and the  

…………………………………………………………………………(“the 

Authority”). 

 
This agreement comprises 10 pages 
 
General 

1. In this agreement : 

 

 “the due date”, “quarter” and “the relevant quarter” have the same 

meaning as in the Regulations; 

 “receipts” means the receipts to which  Schedule 1 to the Regulations 

applies; 

“retained amount” means the amount calculated in Part 1; 

“the Regulations” mean the Local Authority (Capital Finance and 

Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003; 

 “social housing” means low cost rental accommodation as defined by 

section 68(1)(a) of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008; 

“the sub-liability” means the sub-liability calculated under Schedule 1 to 

the Regulations; 

the terms ”A”, “E”, “F”,“G”, “J” and “K” used in this agreement have the 

same meaning as in Schedule 1 to the Regulations. 

 

2. This agreement applies to receipts received on or after 1st July 2012 (“the 

commencement date”). 

 

Page 21



 2

3. The Authority is not required to pay to the Secretary of State such portion 

of the sub-liability calculated in accordance with Part 1 of this agreement 

provided the Authority complies with the conditions set out in this 

agreement. 

 

4. The Authority must use the retained amounts for the provision of social 

housing. Any amounts not used for this purpose must be 
[...]
are Cap 73491.71 57341.32 59461.87 107136.43

LA Share Cap 30,642.64 23,908.68 24,792.85 44,670.93

Administration costs 2,600.00 2,600.00 3,900.00 6,500.00

Allowable debt 5,911.64 0.00 8,645.28 66,192.64

Available for 1-4-1 replacement 5,354.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

No. of sales 10 10 10 10

Capital Receipt 435,650.00 472,800.00 517,150.00 405,150.00

Treasury Share Cap 83290.61 83290.61 83290.61 83290.61

LA Share Cap 35856.11 35856.11 35856.11 35856.11

Administration costs 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00

Allowable debt 151,647.82 153,900.82 170,951.82 149,402.82

Available for 1-4-1 replacement 151,855.46 186,752.46 214,051.46 123,600.46 676,259.84

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

No. of sales 10 10 10 10

Capital Receipt 435,650.00 472,800.00 517,150.00 405,150.00

Treasury Share Cap 91456.35 91456.35 91456.35 91456.35

LA Share Cap 40210.20 40210.20 40210.20 40210.20

Administration costs 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00

Allowable debt 145,857.78 148,110.78 165,161.78 143,612.78

Available for 1-4-1 replacement 145,125.67 180,022.67 207,321.67 116,870.67 649,340.68

NB As the recipts shown at Q1 for 2012/2013 arose prior to the Council signing the agreement these will not be available for one to one replacement.

Under recovery of LA and Central Government Share Cap have not been carried forward year to year.  

2014-15

2012-13

2013-14

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

26th September 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 
 
 

OPTIONS FOR FLEXIBLE TENURE FOR COUNCIL HOUSING 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
n/a 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To set out the options arising from greater freedoms and flexibilities contained within 
the Localism Act 2011 to transform council housing tenure.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

1. Approve the Draft Tenancy Management Policy introducing fixed term 
tenancies from April 2013 for all new tenancies save exceptions listed. 
Delegating authority to the Portfolio Holder of Housing & Director of Housing & 
health, to approve any final material amendments, as necessary. 

2. Approve the development of an Affordable Rent Policy during 2013/14 which 
assesses the financial impact and viability of charging increased rents based 
on the Affordable rent model 

3. Approve the route map for delivering the Tenancy Management Policy 
4. Waive financial regulations to allow Trowers & Gill Leng Consultants to advise 

on the legality of the policy as it is finally implemented and prepare the new 
fixed term tenancy agreements, with a value of work up to £6000. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduces a range of choices and changes that aims to give 
Local Authorities greater freedoms & flexibility to make best use of its social housing 
and manage down its waiting lists. Fundamentally these changes will only affect 
new tenants; all existing tenants security of tenure will be protected. 
 
A key requirement for Tamworth was to publish its Tenancy Strategy by 15/1/13.  
Cabinet approved this in June 2012.  A further requirement, also set out in the 
Regulatory Framework for Social Housing (2012), is that Landlords publish a 
Tenancy Policy in 2012.  Landlords must have regard for the wider strategic 
framework and it was therefore prudent for the Council’s Landlord Service to develop 
its Tenancy Policy following this. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



In November, the Government launched the new strategy for housing, Laying the 
Foundations, A Housing Strategy for England.  Over the last few weeks the Coalition 
Government have appointed a new housing minister, Mark Prisk MP, and announced 
a further housing and planning package to boost the economy.  This is in addition to 
the “Pay to Stay” consultation paper that was issued in June which raises questions 
around whether social housing tenants should pay a market rent for their property if 
they earn more.  The approach is to ensure that waiting lists are redu
[...]
nd 17-
18 properties a year from 2017/18. 
 
Whilst it is not proposed to charge additional rent on these properties from April, the 
council will reserve the rights to charge affordable rent on these as it develops it Rent 
Policy.   
 
Cabinet will also recall from the report in July 2012 on Welfare reform that it 
anticipates additional pressure on social housing as people face reductions in 
housing benefit for under occupation.  Movement and churn will allow some flexibility 
to respond to that, although clearly this won’t solve the problem. 
 
Route Map and Next Steps 
 

Activity Timescale 

Formalise staffing structure Appointments & Staffing Committee 
October 2012 

Setting up IT infrastructure March 2013 

Launch new Tenancy Policy and 
communications plan 

Xmas 2012 

Agree new tenancy agreement & new 
procedures including appeal 

April 2013 

                                            
1
 Housing waiting list as at June 2012 

Page 41



Train and brief staff and stakeholders Sept – March 2013 

Commission support on the 
development of an Affordable Rent 
Policy 2013/4 

2013/14 

  
 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Tina Mustafa, Head of Landlord Services 
Lee Birch, Housing Options Manager 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Annex One – Draft Tenancy Policy 2012 
Annex Two – Member Seminar & Presentation June 2012 
Annex Three – CLG “Pay to Stay” consultation Paper issued June 2012. 
Annex Four – Consultation Planning 
Annex Five – Community Impact Assessment & Risk Assessment 
Annex Six – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 

Page 42



Trowers & Hamlins amends: 12 September 2012 

SUPP.1257765.1 1 

Tamworth Borough Council 
 

Tenancy Management Policy 
 
 

 

Version Draft 2 
 

Issue Date 29 August 2012 
 

Draft issued by Mrs Lee Birch, Housing Options Manager 
 

Cabinet  
 

September 2012 

Policy Review Date Annual Update 

 

Page 43



Trowers & Hamlins amends: 12 September 2012 

SUPP.1257765.1 2 

Content 
 
1. Purpose 
 
2. Related do
[...]

e
, 
d
is

a
b
il
it
y
, 
g
e
n
d
e
r,
 a

g
e
, 
s
e
x
u
a
l 

o
ri
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
, 
re

li
g
io

n
 o

r 
b
e
li
e
f?

 

4
. 

Is
 i
t 
a
d
v
e
rs

e
?
 

5
. 

If
 y

e
s
, 
c
a
n
 y

o
u
 m

it
ig

a
te

?
 

6
. 

If
 n

o
, 
c
o
n
s
id

e
r 
a
lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
s
. 

  

 
E
q
u
a
lit
y
 

L
e
g
is
la
ti
o
n
 

R
a
c
e
: 

* 
 N
a
ti
o
n
a
lit
y
 

* 
 N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
O
ri
g
in
 

* 
 E
th
n
ic
 O
ri
g
in
 

* 
 R
a
c
e
 

* 
 C
o
lo
u
r 

S
e
x
/G
e
n
d
e
r:
 

* 
 M
e
n
 

* 
 W
o
m
e
n
 

* 
 M
a
rr
ie
d
 P
e
o
p
le
 

* 
 C
iv
il 
P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 

R
e
lig
io
n
 o
r 
B
e
lie
f:
 

* 
 R
e
lig
io
n
 

* 
 B
e
lie
f 

* 
 N
o
 R
e
lig
io
n
 

* 
 N
o
 B
e
lie
f 

D
is
a
b
ili
ty
: 

* 
 P
h
y
s
ic
a
l 
Im
p
a
ir
m
e
n
t 

* 
 M
e
n
ta
l 
Im
p
a
ir
m
e
n
t 

* 
 S
e
n
s
o
ry
 I
m
p
a
ir
m
e
n
t 

S
e
x
u
a
l 
O
ri
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
: 

* 
 H
e
te
ro
s
e
x
u
a
l 

* 
 H
o
m
o
s
e
x
u
a
l 
(G
a
y
/L
e
s
b
ia
n
) 

* 
 B
is
e
x
u
a
l  

A
g
e
: 

* 
 O
ld
  

* 
 Y
o
u
n
g
 

Page 122



CABINET 
 

26th September 2012 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Tamworth Local Air Quality Report 2011-12 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

To advise Cabinet of the outcome of the updating and screening assessment for 
local air quality conducted in accordance with current and future Government 
requirements. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet Members are requested to:  
 

• Approve the Updating and Screening Report (USA) and recommendations, as 
submitted to DEFRA, and by these actions take clear ownership of the final 
report and its conclusions.  

 

• Further approve the release of revenue contingency of £10K to undertake 
necessary air quality assessments to comply with statutory requirements.  

 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) process places an obligation on 
Tamworth Borough Council to regularly review and assess air quality in its area; a 
map of
[...]

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the response and feedback from the 
consultation events carried out for the Town Centre SPD and to consider an additional 
consultation phase, to take place before the final consultation and adoption by Cabinet of the 
SPD. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Members note that the consultation events were well attended but that 
there was a notable small response from local businesses.  

2. That Members approve an additional consultation period to gather opinions 
from the private sector especially those based in the town centre, through a 
targeted consultation.   

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The consultation events were held in conjunction with the wider consultation on the Local 
Plan, and ran between 22nd June and 20th July. The consultation was advertised in the 
newspaper, on our website and via a radio interview with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Enterprise. 
 
The Development Plans Team held three events in total including an open day at the Council 
offices. 
 
The first event took place for a morning on Wednesday 27th June at Tamworth Library. This 
was fairly well attended capturing footfall of people visiting the library. Approximately 75% of 
the attendees wanted to talk about the Town Centre. The attendees were predominantly 
residents however a statutory consultee representing Arriva also attended. The event 
generally went well with most people giving positive feedback about the concepts shown on 
the displays. 
 
The second event was an open day in the Council offices. This was poorly attended with very 
little interest. 
 
The third and final event was held on Saturday 30th June in a vacant retail unit within 
Ankerside. This was held on the day of the Olympic Torch relay. The turnout for the event 
was excellent; approximately 350 people discussed the information on display throughout the 
day. Most of the attendees were positive about the ne
[...]
o compete with the out of centre retail parks. This could also have a 

knock on effect and benefit the restaurants and bars within the centre keeping people in the 

town centre creating a vibrant and active environment people want to visit. We will proVide 

further comments at the next stage of consultation for this document when detailed 

proposals for dealing with these issues are put forward. 

4. Would you like to be involved in future consultation? 

Yes 

             

 

Page 199



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process
	Enc. 1 for Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process
	Enc. 2 for Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process
	Enc. 3 for Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process
	Enc. 4 for Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process

	6 Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages Under Housing Act 1985
	7 Re-investing Right to Buy receipts in Affordable Housing
	Enc. 1 for Re-investing Right to Buy receipts in Affordable Housing
	Enc. 2 for Re-investing Right to Buy receipts in Affordable Housing
	Enc. 3 for Re-investing Right to Buy receipts in Affordable Housing

	8 Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes
	Enc. 2 for Cabinet Report for Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes
	Enc. 3 for Cabinet Report for Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes
	Enc. 4 for Cabinet Report for Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes
	Enc. 5 for Cabinet Report for Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes
	Enc. 6 for Cabinet Report for Options for Flexible Tenure for Council Homes

	9 Tamworth Local Air Quality Management
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Local Air Quality Management
	Enc. 2 for Tamworth Local Air Quality Management
	Enc. 3 for Tamworth Local Air Quality Management

	10 Tamworth Centre Supplementary Planning Document
	Town Centre SPD Response Full Report

	11 Tamworth Golf Course
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Golf Course
	Enc. 2 for Tamworth Golf Course
	Enc. 3 for Tamworth Golf Course




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 26th SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and 
Health), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Andrew 
Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues) and Stephen Lewis (Public Health Manager) 
 
 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Oates 
 

57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

59 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

60 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the proposed 
budget and medium term financial planning process for General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2013/14 was considered. 
 



Cabinet 26 September 2012 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED That the proposed process for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Planning Process for 2013/14 be adopted. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

61 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES UNDER 

HOUSING ACT 1985  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Core Services and Assets seeking in 
accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985, to make the statutory 
declaration of the local authority mortgage interest rate from 1 October 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the statutory declaration of interest to be charged at 

4.72% be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

62 RE-INVESTING RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking agreement to the local 
retention of Right to Buy Receipts to support the delivery of affordable housing 
and to confirm the action of officers in signing the agreement to retain Right to 
Buy Receipts in order to meet CLG deadlines was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 1 The retention of Right to Buy receipts locally to deliver 

new affordable homes be agreed, and; 
 2 The actions of officers in signing the agreement with CLG 

to retain Right to Buy receipts locally be retrospectively 
confirmed by Cabinet in order to meet the Government 
deadline of 12 noon on 26 September 2012. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

63 OPTIONS FOR FLEXIBLE TENURE FOR COUNCIL HOMES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the options arising from 
greater freedoms and flexibilities contained within the Localism Act 2011 to 
transform Council Housing tenure was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Draft Tenancy Management Policy introducing fixed 

term tenancies from April 2013 for all new tenancies save 
exceptions listed be approved. Delegating authority to the 



Cabinet 26 September 2012 

 

 

3 
 

Portfolio Holder of Housing & Director of Housing & Health, 
to approve any final material amendments as necessary, 
and; 

 2 The development of an Affordable Rent Policy during 
2013/14 which assesses the financial impact and viability of 
charging increased rents based on the Affordable rent 
model be approved, and; 

 3 The route map for delivering the Tenancy Management 
Policy be approved, and; 

 4 Financial regulations be waived to allow Trowers & Gill 
Leng Consultants to advise on the legality of the policy as it 
is finally implemented and prepare the new fixed term 
tenancy agreements, with a value of work up to £6000 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

64 TAMWORTH LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Environment and Waste Management 
advising Cabinet of the outcome of the updating and screening assessment for 
local air quality conducted in accordance with current and future Government 
requirements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Updating and Screening Report (USA) and 

recommendations, as submitted to DEFRA be approved, 
and by these actions take clear ownership of the final 
report and its conclusions, and; 

 2 The release of revenue contingency of £10k be further 
approved to undertake necessary air quality 
assessments to comply with statutory requirements. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 
Councillor L Bates) 

 
 

65 TAMWORTH CENTRE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
updating Members on the response and feedback from the consultation events 
carried out for the Town Centre SPD and to consider an additional consultation 
phase to take place before the final consultation and adoption by Cabinet of the 
SPD was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The consultation events were well attended but that 

there was a small response from local businesses to be 
noted, and; 

 2 An additional consultation period to gather opinions from 
the private sector especially those based in the town 
centre, through a targeted consultation be approved 



Cabinet 26 September 2012 

 

 

4 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

66 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise on 
the need to renegotiate the lease of and regeneration of the golf course was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


